## पावर ग्रिड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited

सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत अपीलीय अधिकारी

Appellate Authority under the RTI Act, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007

Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 19th February 2015

Appellant: Shri Motiur Rahaman,

S/o Sh. M.D Hossain, Village & P.O Madhya Rangali Bazna,

District Alipurduar, West Bengal- 735213.

Appeal letter dated: 16<sup>th</sup> January 2015.

Public Authority: Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Corporate Centre, Gurgaon.

Respondent: General Manager (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID Gurgaon

## **ORDER**

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID has received an appeal dated 16<sup>th</sup> January 2015 from Shri Motiur Rahaman, under RTI Act, 2005. Earlier, an RTI application dated 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 was filed by the Appellant with the CPIO, Corporate Centre to obtain information on land acquisition/compensation paid, etc. for the transmission associated with the 400 kV Tala Hydro Power Project. The applicant filed the appeal stating that no reply has been received so far.

On receipt of the appeal, comments/ opinion of the CPIO, Corporate Centre was heard and relevant papers were perused. CPIO, CC informed that as the RTI request was pertaining to the transmission lines in ERTS-II, the said RTI request was immediately transferred to CPIO, ERTS-II vide letter dated 17<sup>th</sup> December 2014 and a copy of the same was also endorsed to the Appellant. It is understood that the reply to the RTI request is yet to be provided by ERTS-II.

**Decision:** On going through the records and explanation given by CPIO CC, it is observed that the information sought pertains to ERTS-II and the reply is yet to be furnished by the CPIO, ERTS-II. In view of the same, CPIO, ERTS-II is directed to furnish the available information to the appellant on urgent basis. CPIO, Corporate Centre is advised to follow up the matter with the CPIO, ERTS-II in this regard.

The appeal is accordingly disposed off.

Appellate Authority

To: Shri Motiur Rahaman S/o Shri M.D Hossain, Village & P.O Madhya Rangali Bazna, District Alipurduar, West Bengal- 735213.

Copy to: (i) DGM (PESM) & CPIO, ERTS -II, J-1-15, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

(ii) ED& AA, ERTS-II, J-1-15Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700091

(iii) GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon